The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2019 (in € million) 1,574

Value elected as representative of the recoverable value value in use

Number of years over which cash flow estimates are available 3 years

Extrapolation period of cash flow estimates 2 years

Long-term growth rate at 31 March 2019 1.5%

Long-term growth rate at 31 March 2018 1.5%

After tax discount rate at 31 March 2019(*) 8.5%

After tax discount rate at 31 March 2018(*) 8.5%

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash flows leads to the same valuation of Cash Generating Units.

Discount rate is based on weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which
is calculated for the Group based on a risk-free rate and a market risk
premium. The current market assessment of the risks specific to Group

activity is reflected by taking into account specific peer group information
on industry beta, leverage and cost of debt. The parameters for calculating
the discount rate are based on external sources of information.

Sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

(in € million)

aEBIT Margin -25 bp +25 bp

(167) 167

After tax discount rate -25 bp +25 bp

272 (253)

Long-term growth rate -10 bp +10 bp

(82) 85

As of 31 March 2019, the recoverable amount exceeded its carrying value and the sensitivity of the values in use to key assumptions supports the
Group’s opinion that goodwill is not impaired.

11.2. Intangible assets

Intangible assets include acquired intangible assets (such as technology
and licensing agreements) and internally generated intangible assets
(mainly development costs).

Acquired intangible assets
Acquired intangible assets are initially measured at cost and amortised
on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. Useful lives can
extend to twenty years due to the long-term nature of the underlying